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Dear Ms. McPhee:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 354622 (CMcD# 2108).

The Georgetown Police Department (the "department"), which you represent, received a
request for information pertaining to a specified incident report. You claim some of the
requested information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101, 552.130,
and 552.137 of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and
reviewed the submitted information.

Initially, we note that portions of the submitted information consist of phone records
obtained pursuant to a grand jury subpoena. The judiciary is expressly·excluded from the
requirements of the Act. Gov't Code § 552.003(1)(B). This office has determined that a
grand jury, for purposes of the Act, is a part of the judiciary and is therefore not subject to
the Act. See Open Records Decision No. 411 (1984). Further, records kept by another
person or entity acting as an agent fo'r a grand jury are considered to be records in the
constructive possession ofthe grand jury and therefore are not subject to the Act. See Open
Records Decisions Nos. 513 (1988),398 (1983). But see ORD 513 at 4 (defining limits of
judiciary exclusion). The fact that information collected or prepared by another person or
entity is submitted to the grand jmy does not necessarily mean that such information is in the
grand jmy's constructive possession when the same infonnation is also held in the other
person's or entity's own capacity. Infonnation held by another person or entity but not
produced at the direction of the grand jmy may well be protected under one of the Act's
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specific exceptions to disclosure, but such infonnation is not excluded from the reach ofthe
Act by the judiciary exclusion. See ORD 513. Thus, to the extent the submitted phone
records are in the custody ofthe department as an agent of the grandjury, these records are
in the grandjury's constructive possession and are not subject to the Act. This decision does
not address the public availability oK such infonnation. However, to the extent this
infonnation is not in the custody of the department as an agent of the grand jury, we will
address your exceptions to disclosure for this infonnation, along with the remaining
submitted infonnation.

We next note the submitted infonnation involves an alleged violation ofsection 32.51 ofthe
Penal Code, which provides that "[a] person commits an offense ifthe person, with the intent
to hann or defraud another, obtains, possesses, transfers, or uses ... identifying infonnation
of another person without the other person's consent[.]" Penal Code § 32.51(b). For
purposes of section 32.51, "identifying infonnation" includes an individual's name, social
security number, date of birth, and financial institution account number. Id.
§ 32.51 (a)(1)(A), (C). Article 2.29 of the Code of Criminal Procedure pertains to alleged
violations of section 32.51 that occurred on or after September 1, 2005 and provides as
follows:

(a) A peace officer to whom an alleged violation of Section 32.51, Penal
Code, is reported shall make a written report to the law enforcement agency
that employs the peace officer that includes the following infonnation:

(1) the name of the victim;

(2) the name of the suspect, ifknown;

(3) the type of identifying infonnation obtained, possessed,
transferred, or used in violation of Section 32.51, Penal Code; and

(4) the results of any investigation.

(b) On the victim's request, the law enforcement agency shall provide the
report created illlder Subsection (a) to the victim. In providing the report, the
law enforcement agency shall redact any othelwise confidential infonnation
that is included in the report, .other than' the infonnation described by
Subsection (a).

Crim. Proc. Code art. 2.29. For purposes ofarticle 2.29, an offense is committed on or after
September 1, 2005 if no "element of the offense occurs before that date." Act of
June 17, 2005, 79th Leg., R.S., ch. 294, § 1(b), 2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 885. The infonnation
at issue involves an alleged violation of section 32.51 ofthe Penal Code, and the requestor
is listed as the crime victim. Moreover, the alleged offense was committed after
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September 1, 2005. Therefore, the information is subject to article 2.29 of the Code of
Criminal Procedure and must be released to this requestor, except to the extent that the
information is confidential. As a general rule, the exceptions to disclosure found in the Act
do not apply to information that other statutes make public. See Open Records Decision
Nos. 623 at 3 (1994), 525 at 3 (1989). However, the submitted report contains information
subject to sections 552.101, 552.130, 552.136, and 552.137 ofthe Government Code.! As
these sections are confidentiality provisions, we will address their applicability to the
submitted infonnation.

Section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses the doctrine ofcommon-law privacy, which
protects infonnation that is highly intimate or embarrassing, such that its release would be
highly objectionable to a person ofordinary sensibilities, and ofno legitimate public interest.
See Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Ed., 540 S.W.2d 668,685 (Tex. 1976). The type
of information considered intimate and embarrassing by the Texas Supreine Court in .
Industrial Foundation included information relating to sexual assault, pregnancy, mental or
physical abuse in the workplace, illegitimate children, psychiatric treatment of mental
disorders, attempted suicide, and injuries to sexual organs. Id. at 683. This office has found
personal fiilancial information not relating to a financial transaction between an individual
and a governmental body is excepted from required public disclosure under common-law
privacy. See Open Records Decision Nos. 600 (1992) (employee's designation ofretirement
beneficiary, choice of insurance carrier, election of optional coverages, direct deposit
authorization, forms allowing employee to allocate pre.,tax compensation to group insurance,
health care or dependent care), 545 (1990) (deferred compensation information, participation
in voluntary investment program, election of optional insurance coverage, mortgage
payments, assets, bills, and credit history). .

This office has also found that a compilation of an individual's criminal histqry is highly
embarrassing infonnation, the publication of which would be highly objectionable to a
reasonable person. Cf· Us. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of the
Press, 489 U.S. 749, 764 (1989) (when considering prong regarding individual's privacy
interest, court recognized distinction between public records foundin courthouse files and
local police stations and compiled summary of information and noted that individual has
significant privacy interest in compilation ofone's criminal history). Furthermore, we find
that a compilation ofa private citizen's criminal histOlyis generallynot oflegitimate concern
to the public. Upon review, we find that some of the submitted information is intimate or
embanassing and not oflegitimate concern to the public. Therefore, the department must

IThe Office of the Attomey General will raise a mandatory exception, such as section 552.136, on
behalfofa governmental body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. Open Records DecisionNos. 481
(1987),480 (1987), 470 (1987).
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withhold the infonnation we have marked under section 552.101. in. conjunction with
common-law privacy.

Next, you assert that some ofthe submitted information is subject to section 552.130 ofthe
Govemment Code, which excepts from disclosure information related to a motor vehicle
operator's or driver's license or permit or a motor vehicle title or registration issued by an
agency of this state. Gov't Code § 552.130(a)(1), (2). One ofthe driver's license numbers
you have marked belongs to the requestor. This exception protects personal privacy. Thus,
the requestor has a right ofaccess to his own driver's license number under section 552.023
ofthe Govemment Code. See id. § 552.023(a); Open Records Decision No. 481 at 4 (1987)
(privacy theories not implicated when individual requests information concerning herself).
Therefore, the department may not withhold the requestor's driver's license number, which
we have marked for release, pursuant to section 552.130 ofthe Government Code. With the
exception ofthe infonnation we have marked for release, the department must withhold the
Texas motor vehicle record information you have marked under section 552.130.

Next, we note that the submitted information contains account numbers. Section 552.136(b)
ofthe Govemment Code provides that "[n]otwithstanding any other provision of [the Act],
.a credit card, debit card, charge card, or access device number that is collected, assembled,
or maintained by or for a govenunental body is confidential." Gov't Code § 552.136(b); see
id. § 552.136(a) (defining "access device"). The department must withhold the account
numbers we have marked under section 552.136 ofthe Government Code.

Seption 552.137 of the Govenunent Code excepts from disclosure "an e-mail address of a
member ofthe public that is pr9vided for the purpose ofcommunicating electronically with
a govemmental body," unless the member ofthe public consents to its release or the e-mail
address is of a type specifically excluded by subsection (c). See id. § 552.137(a)-(c).
Because the purpose ofsection 552.137 is to protect the privacy interests of individuals, the
requestor's e-mail address may not be withheld from him under section 552.137. See id.
§ 552.023(a); ORD 481 at 4. The remaining e-mail addresses you have marked, and the
additional e-mail address we have marked, are not of a type specifically excluded by
section 552.137(c). You do not infomi us that a member of the public has affinnatively
consented to the release ofthe marked e-mail addresses. Therefore, unless the department
receives consent to release, the department must withhold the remaining marked e-mail
addresses under section 552.137.

In summary, the department must withhold the infonnation we have marked under
section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with common-law privacy. With
the exception ofthe infonnation we have marked for release, the department must withhold
the Texas motor vehicle record information you have marked under section 552.130 of the
Govemment Code. The department must also withhold the account numbers we have
marked under section 552.136 of the Government Code. Except for the e-mail address we
have marked for release, the department must withhold the marked e-mail addresses under
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section 552.137 of the Government Code, unless the department received consent for their
release. The remaining information must be released to the requestor.2

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Tamara Wilcox
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

TW/dls

Ref: ID# 354622

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

2We note you have marked social security numbers in the remaining information. Section 552.147(b)
ofthe Government Code authorizes a govennnentalbodyto redact a living person's social securitynumber from
public release without the necessity ofrequesting a decision from this office under the Act. The requestor has
a right, however, to his own social security number. See generally Gov't C,ode § 552.023(b) (goyennnental
body may not deny access to person to whom infonnation relates, or that person's representative, solely on
gromlds that information is considered confidential by privacy principles). Fmihennore, because the
infol1llation being released may be confidential with respect to the general public, the department should again
seek a decision fi'om this office should the department receive another request for this particular infol1llation
from a different requestor. -


